in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. (333,937)

Net position of governmental activities $ 29,239,014

The accompanying notes are an integralpart of these financial statements.
25

Exhibit 4

CITY OF SANFORD, NORTH CAROLINA

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes
Other taxes
Penalties and interest
License and permits
Intergovernmental revenues
Investment income
Sales and services
Miscellaneous revenues
Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current operating:
General government
Public safety
Streets
Sanitation
Community development
Capital outlay

Debt service:
Principal
Interest

Total expenditures

Revenues in excess of (less than)
expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Insurance recovery
Transfers in
Transfers (out)
Total other financing sources (uses)

Net change in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning of year
(as previously stated)

Adjustment to beginning fund balance
Fund balances, beginning of year
(as restated)

Fund balances, end of year

Major Funds Nonmajor Total
General General Capital Governmental Governmental

Fund Projects Fund Funds Funds

$ 14,959,396 $ - $ 57,398 $ 15,016,794
5,126,460 - - 5,126,460

80,210 - - 80,210
671,132 - - 671,132

4,111,194 168,632 169,775 4,449,601
49,488 19976 19,081 88,545

2,188,242 - - 2,188,242
893,113 - 39,907 933,020

28,079,235 1 88,608 286,161 28,554,004

5,293,876 - - 5,293,876
13,192,477 - - 13,192,477

1,848,071 - - 1,848,071
2,347,787 - - 2,347,787
1,325,546 - 265,091 1,590,637
2,01 3,399 8,741,497 10,912 10,765,808

781,766 - - 781,766
314,974 - - 314,974

27,117,896 8,741,497 276,003 36,135,396

961,339 (8,552,889) 10,158 (7,581,392)

71,775 - - 71,775
- 420,600 47,000 467,600

(628,287) - - (628,287)
(556,512) 420,600 47,000 (88912)

404,827 (8,1 32,289) 57,158 (7,670,304)

10,931,196 10,052,998 569,943 21,554,137
474,451 - - 474,451

11 405,647 10,052,998 569,943 22,028,588

$ 11,810,474 $ 1,920,709 $ 627,101 $ 14,358,284

The accompanying notes are an integralpan’ of these financial statements.
26

Exhibit 5

CITY OF SANFORD, NORTH CAROLINA

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities (Exhibit 2) are different because:

Net changes in fund balance - total governmental funds (Exhibit 4) $ (7,670,304)

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the Statement
of Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and